AGENDA
Agenda, Bay Village City Council June 9, 2014
Committee Meeting 7:30 p.m,
Conference Room
Paul A. Koomar, President of Council, Presiding
ANNOUNCEMENTS
AUDIENCE
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
ENVIRONMENT, SAFETY AND COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE-Lee

Amendment to Codified Ordinance Section 129.02 regarding Division of Police; Members.

Amendment to the Urban County Cooperation Agreement with Cuyahoga County to receive
Community Development Block Grant Funds.

Cuyahoga County Memorandum of Understanding for “ReadyNotify” System of Notification.
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS, STREETS/SEWERS/DRAINAGE COMMITTEE-Tadych
FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE - Clark

Additional Funding for Prior Projects: Amended Appropriation Ordinance.

CT Consultants, Inc. Change Order No. 1, to contract for Construction Administration and
Inspection Services for the Cahoon Creek Aerial Sewer Replacement Project,

CT Consultants, Inc., Change Order No. 2 to contract for Construction Administration and
Inspection Services for the Bradley/Naigle Improvement Project.

Trax Construction Company Contract for Cahoon Sanitary Sewer Replacement Project: Change
Order No. 1.

Karvo Paving Company Contract for the 2013 Lake Road Resurfacing Project: Change Order
No. 1.

PLANNING, ZONING & PUBLIC GROUNDS & BUILDINGS COMMITTEE-Lieske

Consideration to grant extension of 60 days to Planning Commission for the review of the followin g
plans, due to the fact that Council is adjourned during July and August:

Bay Skate and Bike Park Addition — from August 5, 2014 to October 4, 2014.

Bradley Center Limited for Crestview Drive Subdivision from September 5, 2014 to November 4,
2014.

RECREATION & PARK IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE-Henderson



Agenda

Committee Meeting of Council

February 24, 2014

SERVICES, UTILITIES & EQUIPMENT COMMITTEE-Vincent
MISCELLANEOUS

Observance of 100 year anniversary of City of Bay Village Council Chambers.

Reminder of 2 public hearings during the week of June 9:

Russell/Bruce/Douglas Sewer Dye Testing Project - June 11, 2014 at 7 p.m. at the City Hall
Council Chambers; Information for Property Owners.

Sunset Neighborhood Improvements - June 12, 2014 at 7 pm. at the City Hall Council
Chambers.

Fire Department Open House — Saturday, June 14, 12 Noon (o 3 p.m.

Lake Erie Nature and Science Center Planetarium Grand Reopening — Saturday, June 14, 11:30
am. to 11:30 p.m.

CAHOON MEMORIAL PARK TRUSTEES
Addition to Bay Skate and Bike Park.



MEMORANDUM

TO:
FROM:

SUBJECT:

DATE:

MEMBERS OF COUNCIL

RENEE MAHONEY, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
ADJUSTMENTS TO APPROPRIATIONS

TUNE 9, 2014

Please consider the following changes to the appropriation ordinance:

1.

Cahoon Sewer Paving and Striping

The original estimate provided to OPWC was for $1,950,408 of which OPWC would
provide a 0% 30 year loan of 40% of the cost incurred by the City ($780,163). I 2013
Counctl approved total appropriations of $1,532,219 which leaves $418,189 available
from the original estimate. There is presented for Council approval a change order to
allow for paving and striping and additional contingency in the amount of $202,226.57.
This project is appropriated from the Sewer Fund (580). In 2013 an advance was made
in the amount of the OPWC loas to the fund which will cover this additional change.
The money needs o be appropriated from Fund 580 to allow for the change.

Bradley/Naigle Engineering Fees.

Additional engineering fees for this project total $7,538.10 as presented in a change
order to CT Consultants for approval by Council. Currently the Bradley/Naigle Fund
(493) has 2 cash balance of $1,839.62 to partially fund the close out of these fees. The
remainder of $5,098.48 needs to be funded through a transfer from the Infrastructure
Improvement Fund (494). The full amount of $7,538.10 needs to be appropriated from
the Bradley/Naigle Fund (493} in order to pay for this change order.

Cahoon Aerial Engineering Fees

In order to close out the Cahoon Aerial project there needs to be paid an additdonal
$3,716.53 over the current encumbrances to CT Consultants. The cash is in Fund 580
where the project has been paid from but the additional monies need to be appropriated
in order to pay the final invoices and close out the project. Council has been presented
with a change order toraling $9,450.13 of which $5,733.59 has already beer encumbered
in prior years leaving the need for the additional appropriation of $3,716.53.

Appropriate Additional Funds for Lake Road

Council has been presented with a change order in the amount of $49,545.15 for
additional wotk on Lake Road. 85% of this will be reimbursed by the state once
payments are certified to them. The Infrastructure Improvement Fund had advanced to
fund 270 $250,000 at the end of 2013 in anticipation of receiving back from the state
85% of the project expenditures which should be received in 2014, The amount needs
to be appropriated from Fund 270 for this change.



Increase Appropriation for Walker/Nantucket Pump Station

Council approved on Ordinance 14-59 to Nerone and Sons 2 contract for $105,650 for
the Walker/Nantucket Pump Station repairs. The: appropriation needs to be increased
by $7,100 from the original estimate of $100,000 to cover the cost of this contract and
incidental costs such as advertising and printng in relation to the bid. This is o be
appropriated from the Sewer Fund (380).



B
o) o
Ugnaa¥®

May 23,2014
The Honorable Deborah L. Sutherland
Mayor of the City of Bay Village
350 Dover Center Road
Bay Village, Ohio 44140

Dear Mayor Sutherland:

The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) requires that Cuyahoga
County and its local participating communities join in a qualification process every three years in
order to continue the Cuyahoga “Urban County”. The next round of funding starts January 1,
2013, and continues through 2017. As an Urban County, Cuyahoga County and its participating
communities receive Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), HOME Investment
Partnership Program (HOME), and Emergency Shelter Grant (ESG) funds from HUD.

As a current member of the Cuyahoga Urban County, the City of Bay Village and the
government of Cuyahoga County have already executed a cooperation agreement that evidences
your community’s desire to be included in the Cuyahoga Urban County, and to make available to
your residents/businesses the County’s programs offered with CDBG and HOME funds, This
agreement outlines specific terms and conditions, and has no specified end date. HUD requires
Cuyahoga County to officially notify the City of Bay Village that the agreement will
automatically be renewed in FY 2015 unless it notifies Cuyahoga County and HUD in writing
that it elects not to participate in the Urban County. Any notice of the termination of a
cooperation agreement must be made in writing to Cuyahoga County and HUD by June 20,
2014.

This year, HUD also requires that we enter into a simple amendment with each Urban County
member community, making it clear that CDBG funds cannot be “traded” among communities.
Cuyahoga County has never allowed “trading” CDBG funds so this amendment changes nothing.
However, HUD requires that we must get a signed amendment from each member community.
Please sign the enclosed amendment and return it to us by mail no later than June 20, 2014,

If you have any questions about the process or deadlines established by HUD, please contact
Paul Herdeg at (216) 443-7257 or by email at pherdeg@euyahogacounty us, by Tune 13, 2014.

Sincerely,

(Iarry Benders
Director

Enclosure: Amendment and Return Fnvelope

Department of Development, Reserve Square, 1st Floor
1701 E. 12th Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44114
{216) 4453-7260, FAX (216) 443.7258, Ohio Relay Service 711



AMENDMENT TO URBAN COUNTY COOPERATION AGREEMENT
between
City of Bay Village
and
CUYAHOGA COUNTY

WHEREAS, the City of Bay Village and Cuyahoga County are parties to an existing Urban
County Cooperation Agreement, required by the United States Department of Housing and
Urban Development (HUD) to receive Community Development Block Grant funds; and

WHEREAS, HUD has notified Cuyahoga County that it must amend its existing Utban County
Cooperation Agreement with each local community to make it clear that Cornmunity
Development Block Grant funds cannot be traded or exchanged for other funds; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the existing Urban County Cooperation Agreement between the City of
Bay Village and Cuyahoga County is hereby amended to include the following additional
paragraph, with all other provisions of the agreement remaining in full force and effect:

A unit of general local government may not sell, trade, or otherwise fransfer al} or
any portion of its Community Development Block Grant funds te another city, county,
viliage, township, Indian tribe, insular area, or any other unit of local government, in
exchange for any other funds, credits, or non-Federal considerations.

This amendment shall take effect on January 1, 2015.

City of Bay Village CUYAHOGA COUNTY




MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
~between-

CUYAHOGA COUNTY

~&ric-

THE CITY OF BAY VILLAGE

For the Use of Cuyahoga County’s Mass Notification System, hereinafer referred o
as "ReadyNotify”

This Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU™) is made this3th day of June )

2014 ("effective date”), between the Cuyahoga County ("County™), a County of the State of

Ohig, through its Birector of Public Safety, and

the City of Bay Village y @ municipality  within
Cuyshoga County, through Its authorized representative.

_ WHEREAS, ReadyNotify is a mass nofification system used by Cuyahoge County
and participating municipalities to Issue notifications to the public and internal employees.

WHEREAS, ReadyNotify delivers messages to residents by telephone, cellular

phone, text message, electronic mall, or fax.

WHEREAS, ReadyNotify will be primarity used for emergency notifications, when
prompt and accurate information is essential for immediate safety,

NOW; THEREFORE, the Parties understanding is.as follows:

 SECTION I

The County is providing ReadyNotify to Cuyahoga County municipalities to assist in
disserninating pertinent information regarding events within their jurisdictions.

The City of _Bay Village has been granted access to the system which will
provide them the ability to send notifications to their residents and interna employees.

Access to the ReadyNotify system consists of the following provisions:

A. The County has assumed the costs associated with ReadyNotify, providing for the
implementation, training and maintenarice of the system,

ReadyNotify is an unlimited service and does not contain any time usage restrictions.
The County will provide training and technical support, as needed, to muhicipalities.
The County, in conjunction with municipalities, will conduct an extensive public
education campaign to promote ReadyNotify.

Municipalities will designate one Point of Contact (POC) to manage ReadyNotify for
their municipality.

oo mw

fm



F. Usage of ReadyNotify will be determined by the municipality’s operational needs,
primarily addressing emergency and/or public safety issues, but ReadyNotify shall
not be used for any political or commercial notifications.

G. The Cotinty maintains the right to remove any municipality’s access to ReadyNotify if
said municipality is deemed to be in vioiation the above terms.

SECTION II.

The' participating Municipality shall designate one {1} Point of Contact (PCC) as the
individual respensible for management of the ReadyNotify system for their municipality. The
identified individual is also the POC for all comimunications between the Cuyahoga County
Department of Public Safety and Justice Services, as set forth below:

Municipal Point of Contact (POC):

Name: cheistopher Lyomns

Title: Fire Chief / Emergency Coordinmator
Phone! 440-871-1214 (office) 440~476-1651 {mobile)

Emait: clyons@eityofbayvillage.com

Coyahoga County Point of Contact (POC)

Name: Jeff Harraman

Title: Planner/Program Officer 3

Phone: 216-698-6478

SECTION ITI. TERM

——r——.

This MOU shall be in effect as of the effective date first above written and shall expire
upon written notice from either Party to the other that they are withdrawing from this MOU.
Either Party may withdrew from this MOU by giving the other Party at least 30 days prior
written notice of withdrawal. No cancellation notice period is required for unsatisfactory
services by City.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby have caused this MOU t be executed.

FOR THE CITY OF

FOR CUYAHOGA COUNTY:
BAY VILLAGE . |
By: By:
Mayor peborah L. Sutherland Directof of Public Safety
By:
Point of Contact

ey

Fire Chief Christonher ]
{Print Name and Tije)

The legal form and correctness
of this MOLJ is bereby approved.

Cuyahoga County _ _
DIRECTOR OF LAW
By: _—
. Assistant Director of Law
Date:




CHANGE ORDER NO.. 3

PROJECT WABE:  Cohoon Rosd Saniiary Sewsr Imptieameants

BRTE: . GBrEbe

DRRER! ity of Bay Village

CONTRACTOR:  TRAX Constructon Compery

FROIECT NG THBET

DESCRIFTION Ses altachad

i
CONTRACT PRICE:
CHRRRIEL QONTRADT PRICE: L4050 BT800
SET PRIOR SHEEEE DRDERE: S000
CLERREST CONTRADT PRI &1 405 /1800
HET AMOURT THIS CHMaNGE ORIER, 497,208 57
REVIRET TR BRI $, 58 B4R.BY

CORTRACT TIE:

CLIREENT DOMPL

TG0,

AMCLINT OF TIME &

REVISED COMPLETION BATE: ' FEBEUA

ACCEPTED BY

APPRINVALE:

¥

Christopher Valleln T
TEAR Construction Sompany

APPROVAL RECOMMBERDED BY:

orrts Brobeber LTE
OF Consuliens, i

Thorras G, PR THETE
CF Conmuliants, e

Doot Themas

By Vilane Serdos Dirsotor

%:.
P

v o

CODTWOLTHEEY Danoon By SBanisrWPHASEE NS Pnaect Seas Reporl sy




Summary of Review Totals

Proposed Change Order Rumber 3

Value of Sxtra Work

Lem No. T Review TRAX

Flalt Order §371 - Porborm WL Tl on Ouboon
Rl at 1B ink

g
i
aedhe

SHOBET1.57 geeT

)

Fisid Order ¥51 - Restors pey
Gahwon R

B
fat

$5.555.00 5,555,660

Proposed Amount of Change Order 83 F1L228.57 $111,208 87

Amount of Change Order §3 $414,228.57

[

SHITRIOL N IET St B SeniteviPHASEE N SiosProisst Blusrs Reportutss



Field Order M}s 31

Prodect Tle  Cahoon BY Santtary Replet Drate June & 2014

Craner Citv of Hay Village CT Project No, PLERYGY

Contraptor(s) TRAX Congiroction

You are hereby suthorized and ingracted to effect the following wodifications of the
contract For-the Toregoing named project:

Por TRAX Change Upder Reguest #38
Meriorm mdll sy 4T
ducumeniation -
- Restore Povemmend Blarkings - $5.585.00

1 Estimated Cogt Friioest

e, form shall be wied only for te msumnce of emerzency insructions 1o the Contracter where
the e regired for preperntion and exscution of o format Change Order would resalt o chebay
or swoppage of the work, or would allew o beppdows vondition to sxist A duly sothosized
Change Order shall replace this Fisid Opder 25 soom a5 possible and dhall bear appropriaee
reference to this Field Crder,

Traie T Consalons

Dz Lontractor s Auihonized Eevesentative

Drae { ¥iener
EHETRIRIITION 1 Comraeigy

2. Cremer

3. Prepos Wenngar

%. Hegkion

5. Pije

AT B TR s B S APIR B e Fiend Ul 9 sl

o HEEE Steriing Loy
L g g 5 g _ Bemtor, Gine 44046
iiﬁf‘i@%fgg?@fgﬁ shons: 440,951 9608
[ fau: 440957 7487
warg thnentmaisen




AARY SHE

TrAK Construction Company _ JOB: ZMEE Bay Villege {Cabioon)
HE Bucld Ave CHENGE DETE: June & 2014

Vickife, OF 46082 CHAMGE 8On 28

A40-BBE-T409 (o

S40-BB5.7442 )

CHANGE DEGORIDTION b and Fil Cehoon Foad g 1,5¢ T
Locabion §TA 3873+ o 100 EEs,,

Az requested by the Clty of Bay Vilage per emall o O Consuliants (Chinis Brubeker} requesting & cost o parfor e
toliowing wosc Bl 15" thick of Cahoon Refrorn olrt to curt, Wait o the southers progect by, B8 TH 4L b0

TOHESH- Repave 1.5 thick with gpproved ssphel submitiel ST WA30852. s it ewpeniet thet casting adiustmens
shouis be necsssary. We understand imits wil neve o e el forth on tne sids steety,

g

i . VRADE . 1"HOURS |BASERATE| TAXEDANT | FRINGES | TOTALRETE TILWinee
{F oreman (Rich Pani 2500 5708 62700, N 4080, B10.00

o

NBURANECES

TEXABLE TTL raRen) BASEWAGES | g2t 10
Lo INGURANCE SEUY. INSURANCE 14245
ERINGES | 15700

EiCh
KMedicars i
FUTA "
Works™s Comp 5810% : ; .
Hnsuranee ' 20008 PROET & D8 Vit 00 |

TOTAL PERCENT 22.890% ] '

e TTL Mg HEET

{SUBTOTAL 98015

TOTAL LABOR | 110817

CERBPMENT 0o HDHRS L RETE iopER m}s}’-s:-; AOTAURATE

- TOTAL

000 552 2485 eer 533,40}

TOTAL EQUIF S35.40

{ L RRCIT TR T STEENT DN DARTE OV E [ Rk e T
Burtor SeorDomracion U RL TR0 aGT ! i S SGDBRGIG

[SUBTOTABL | Ge080on
MARK-UP [E%) | 405000
T7L SUBS  1Ba05A0D,

CHANGE GREND TOTR - BI05E7487

IMAE BN TEMEION: £ days

= HOTE:



Feiw | Sions Bintow

Subject: REQanson Rg Repaving
Feore Chrly Srubeier «CBrubsborfotonng
O Fae, bun 0%, 3014 1297 pow
To "chris@traconstructionorg” <ehris@irarconstructonorgs
Seof Thomes <sthomes@oltyotbaywillage.comy, Cortie Keabowsid <girakowsitiEoinotheydliags. com>,
G Eob Greytak <Blrevisk@ctonnsubanms.com>, Tom Grrydi “TEeydir@cteonsoliants.coms, Jobs Gragov

=iGregoviictoonsaltents.oome, “el@raxconstricion.org” Je@rarcongtract fornrgs, Blck Genineld
TREX Constremtion <richDiraiconstructonorg

SiiBhe s e

- Foirlawm, Tn 44333
A0 IEEEEER office
- EEGEIE BN epll

- c g iy gt o
44D B5T TAST fax.

| Frosm chris@uasconstruction. org fmelio:dreisBiraconstruction.or]
- Bent: Tuesdey, Jure B3, 2004 12:30 pM
ar Chris Brubeker :
Loy Seott Thomas; Lurlis Krakowsldy BobGrevials Tom Gwadir: John Gregoy: jefi@braconstruciinnorg, Rick
Soowsid TRAY Conshrurtion
Subject: RE: Cahooe R Repaving

e

Chrie,

Pleage provide yvouwr estimsted v’y (Le,, pavemrent plering, navernant replecemsnt, savement
rErkings, cesting afustiments, eo.) for TRAX te obiain proper pricing. Ao, BST & sehedulsd for
pEt week to beghn Bhelt work, Do vou went ug To push this schedule back?

Tharde,
Froaicheert

e

Chrstopier B Valistto
FRAN Covestorariipes

A GG SREF {fax)

g e GEOnE] MEESEEE — e
. Subject: Cahpon Rd Repaving
¢ Frome Ohris Brobsber <0 fgbaberfierenmapham e rope

A

C Debe: Tue, June 03, 2014 12026 o



icitveibevvillsne corres, Bob Greviak

boapmeres Tom Gwydlr < Ty Lonsattants rom,
it core Ml @ st o

Liame, Mioh Gapinski TRAY Censtrurtion

AR
weyrebs e

- FwmiuoteWrapper /* Font Definttiors */ @font-face font-Tarlly :Calibet: panpse-1:2 15
522243243 FwmQuoteWrapper /% Style Definitions */ mMaolormed, _
- #wrmlucteWranper LMsoNormal, FwiruoteWrapper diviMsolormal {marpin:ing margin-
- bottom,H001pt; fon-size: 13,8t fant-farmily T "Calin® “sens-serif™ ) fwmiluctsWranper
: mriink, #wmlloteWrapper spanMsukyperink {meo-style-priority: 28, colorblus; texe
¢ cecorationiundarine; ) FwrQuoteWrepper aivished, Swn steVWrapner
spanMeotiyperinkFoliowed {mso-style-prioroy 99 colorTpurphe beag
cacurationundering, b #wmDuoteWraoper spanSrraliSivlel? fmev-styie-typs personal
compose; font-Tamiy"Calib”, "sans-senl™, colonwindowtext, ) FumiCusteWrapper
- JdsoChpDefault {neo-stylestypeiexport-only: FveralucteWrenoer Spags Sectinnt
{sizerl.Sin 1100 margine LL0n LD 1006 L0} fend wateWrapper div. Secrion
{pageiSectionli}
1 Chirig,
 The Clty has asked our office to request 3 price from TRAY to perfonm
the following waoric
Ml 1.5 thick of Cahoon Rd from crb to curh, Wolf o the southern
project limits, 38+73+/-to 10+33+/-,
Repave 1.57 thick with approved asphelt submittal IMF W130553,
I i not expected that casting sdiustments should be MErsssary.
- We understand Bmits will have to be sel forth on the sids streets, ang
- ask your patience as we schedule that work,
{ Please contach our office should vou have ary guestions or comments,
| Thank you,

o

- Respectfully,

Chris Brubaher

- CT Consultants, Inc

2745 Abington C, Ste 200
- Fairawn, Ohio 44333

- 440 138 5862 office

330 808 5154 cell

440 951 7487 Tax

Caprgrigtd & 2005-20 4 A nanty resarvar,



ﬁl}

Revised Asphalt Proposal

T 53%@&” i "ém%xmxfzim* Coomgany

i SRE-TAEY

PN

SOHIP TN

cormaee Bid

e

ki

Fluniny .' : R R

o P _:%ei;semm G

ROG R A

i cerpnpiosen] wath ane o

f

a2

SRR I0 s,

s prive cxohudes bowid prormen. leve, estms foes, pern

i
i ]
i




FRIBECT NAME

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 4

Cghoon Road Sanitany Sewer improvemeanis

DT

82014

CARRER,

Gty of Bey Vilaos

CONTRACTOR:

TRAX. Gammﬁi‘uﬁ

Company

PROJECT ML TTEEFD

DESCRIPTION Se adashed

~r PR

ORIGIAL CONTRADT PRENE:
NET PRIDR CHANGE GREERS:
CURBERT CONTRACT REIDE

MET ARIOUNT THIS CHANGE ORDER:

FREVIBED CONTRADT PRICE:

1.405 51800
 $T1 228,57
1,596 BEG 57

867,000.00
B BT Bas BT

COMPLETON THITE:
T GOWPLETION DATE:
. RMIDURT OF TINE SXTENBION:

REVIEED CONPLETION DATE:

BN

REEHCIA R
PEER: Teli g

TS

ALCEFPTEDRBY:

AFPROVALE:

Chistophey Valisfio
TRAX ConsirusBor Company

APPRONAL RECOMMENDED 8

iy Brubhakss
07 Corsuligns, inn

DATE

Thomes Swdy, BE
ST Corsabaris,

O&TE

Seot Thomes
Sy Yilege Service Directnr

'

.
¥

Ll T

CHUTWADENTEST Dahoon B Serttry PHABimTBems\Proient Sintus Fenort gy

i




Summary of Review Totals

Froposed Change Order Number 4
Value of Extra Work

OT Revisw : TRAX

Hawn Mo

& Adgtions! monies @ Lme Sem #8990, 121072,

. , e DD O 28 L0
ContingemowDiseraticngry Allcesrne 39,000 5

FProposed Amount of Change Drder 2 F01,080.00 2100000

amount of Change Order#4

CETWIOL Y S BET Sadwen B Sankand PHESEE S Proect Stetes Basors vy




Chtis Brobaker

Frosy i@trawconsirustionong

Sents Frgay, sune-08, 200 1005 A

T Chyls Brubsker

T Rich Gapinsid, Shrig Valistio

Sarmect: #2013.13 Bay Village (Cancon} - Change Order Tota! bevond Conrar Contingency Amourt

Chris B,
Pursuant to recent conversation with vourssl and Cheis Valleto,

We ‘mw ..faém%aﬁeﬁ the total submitted change order amount_fhat exceeds Them #f&% -
Contingency fDiscrelionary Allowsnce in the contiact to be 8t aopropimately $

Shouid vou need any additional nfrmation, do not hegltate to coptact me,

Jefirey A, Busch

TR Covsitruetion Corpany
fefdiny FrE ey Ay %fmgi’}@ﬁwg

30, EEE.I43G ( phone)

S0 BBE BALT (faw)




CHANGE ORDER NO.: 3

DARTE: BI04
PROJECT Mas i?;am}rz_ Boad Sonliary Sewer Braxovemenis
{ARER; ity of Bay Vilaos
CURTRATTOR:  TRAX Construghion Compary
PROIECT NO TIIIT0
D SGRIFTIN, Hee atached
OONTRACT PRICE:
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE - §1 405 ETNO0
HET PRIOK GHM%@E ORDERS: $0.00
CURREENT CONTRALT PRICE: AU RHING
PET AMOUNT THIR CHAKGE ORDER: F111.2268.57
REVISED CONTRACT FRICE: I BTeBasEY
CONTRECT THEER:
CONTRADT DATE: B2
CHUGIMAL *:Z;%Z}?éw LETION b _ TeFRORE
GURRENT DOMPLETION DATE: T
ARECUNT OF ?%M*”v’“ EETENSION:
REVIBEL-COMPLETION TATE, LRI
ATCERTED BY: ARRREOAL S
Chrtsiopier Valistio DIWTE
TRAX Constructon Comparny ?
APPROVAL RECOMMENDED BY

e Brubsher

#’“smr-?«f\

Laorsolans, e

DATE

Tromes Gwnadlr, B
e

T Cnvmiiierds |

THTE | Soott Thomas

o

By Villege Bervice Direntor

oy g

g oy
s F "VUL RN

7 Danpon B Seniterd™RASER N SmuePioss Stetse Reoort gy




Summary of Review Totals

Proposed Change Order Number 3

Yatue of Extre Work

Htem fe. CT Review THAX

54 Frald Order #31 - Perform ML & Pl on Cahoon

i $I05.671.57 FIU5E71 4
Red &t 1.5" trick $IO5.671.57 SO5 871 57

Fiald Drder #31 - Restors pavemant markings on
Gahoon Rl

12
R

$5,555.00 $5.555 00

Froposed Amount of Thange Order 3 $111,228.57 $i11,226.87

Amount of Change Crder #3 $944,226.57

LHTTWDLNIIET Cehowy B SaniandPHASRS D Stanm\Projact S Repert sy



Field Order No. 31

Projecr Tule  Csboon Bd Smpitry Bephmt Dt dune 5 2014
Crpmer s of Hay Vmwt: o U7 Progeot Mo, [RREY.

Comtrastons) TRAX Consiruciion

You are hereby suthorized] and instoicied w0 effect the fublowing Kﬁﬁﬁ‘ﬁ&ﬁﬁ@ﬁ% ol e
comtract for the § foregoing muned project

Par TRAX Chenge Onder Request #38
- Perfore mill pag B8 ae Cehoon Rd a1 1.5 ok in scoordanos with the @huschy
| docenmitation - SUOSE7LEY
- Hestore Pavernent Mathdngs - $5.35500

Baomsed Cost S111.228.57

This form shall be used oply for e issvonce of emergency nstractions v the Uontasior where
the wme regpired tor prepatation sod execution of & ieﬁnﬁE Change Order would resudt 1o delay
or stoppage of the sl or wonld aliow s tawmmg comdizion 1o exist. A duly. sutherized
Change Owder shall méﬁm tine Fiehd Order us soon as possible and shall hemr approprisie
referpneete-this Field Onler

Tagse O oot
Thate _ Lonmecier s Authorszell [Lepressmanve
Dhags {mgner
EETRIBUTEDS & Contrscrs
2. Cremer
% Progecs Mlansger
4. Besldanr

ARV AT N AR Frid Sy B
BI5E Steritng Loy
W " P : Hemior, {fsie $4050
(7 Consultants hore- 430,95 3900
. empinenvs | prehitarts | Hlanmers

fox: 44094 FERY
wa ramaiingi o



TRAX Construction Company JOEB: 201315 Bey Village {Tatoon)
SUFOT Euchd Ave, CHAMGE DMYE: June § 2014

Winkif, O 44082 CHARGE BO: 28

S40-S85 1430 ip)

84058524840 11

SHARNGIE DTSSR Wl ang B Catnon Road &0 .50 L T
Losehoy STA 384 TEL 10 104386

kg requested by the Clty of Bay Vilege per emal fom 07 Consultants (Chiis Brubaker) requesiing & oost to oerform the
Toliowirg work: Wil 1.8 thick of Cahoon RE from curb to curb, Wolfde the southerm pregect brmite, 8875 1

1O B0/ Repave 1E ok il approved asphall submital JNF WASOSSE, 1 o ot oxpacied sasting adusimeits
s be recsssery, We unterstend Srilts witt fiove tode et Torth on he side siresis

S UFRADE T HOURS IBASE RATE TAXED AWT| FRINGES | TOTAL BAT }
I~ RSV fRioh Radrtitn ‘ 20001 205 525 D - SE5 4050 B8 DD

i R}

.i?‘éﬁ;ﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ _ RATE  Imensse T g21.00 BASE WAGES . E2100
& ISR e gkt h g INBURANGE
ERINGES

D&
Medicans ' T

e

AL £

Ve THE, B W tE :
TBUTE ] TAA . BHRTOTAL GaD 18T
SPorkars Comn £ 8% i

irnsurante 2.200%:
LT AL PEERCENT 22 BRI

IPROFIT & DW-{15%) | 14807

FTOTAL LAROR 1,904 17

CEGUHPRENT - L UHOURS DOORATE . | OPERCOSTE | TOTALRATE | -

H#ILZ FLEEDUH 000 £ED 2118 2567 _ &3340

TOTAL EQUIE | fz5an

i

. SUBCONTRACTOR | INVAWT | INUDEIE | dNVE | SR R T PR
Burron Boot Contractons UBLORNOnE P DR OEm

[SUBTGTAL
MARVUP (55 | =y
TTL SURE 04,0900 |

CHARGE GROND TOTAL: $I05E74E7

TIME EXTENSION: 2 davs

= WGTE:



Bubdect: RE Qaheson Bd Repeving
Fromi: Chris Brubaker «CBrubsker@ctconsuliants pomy
' Toe, Jus OF, 2004 T 1ET pew
Te: "chrs@iraconstruchonorg” <chris@iraxconstructionorgs
Soof! Thores <sthomes@chvetbeyviliage.come, Curils Kraboesd schrskowsidiicvofbomiiage soms,
., BobGreytal <BSrevtsh@ctoonsuliamscoms, Tom Guydir “Toepdirgicteonsullants coms John Sregoy
< Sregouiotoomsulianis oo, “lefigpraxcorstructionorg” <efiBtraxconstructionorgs, Riok Gapinald
TR Consiruction richtrasconsrustionoms

|

is aswing for & price bused upen the guantity in the sltemate,

wwervent merkivs vl e sy
bl o, coting i ustment thould nat b

TS Bbirrne UL B
i Trtie A2
I8 BORT offize
DEGRRISE ol
£S5 FAEY fe

s chris@raonsthuchion.org Imalito:chris@traxconstucion.org)
Senlr Tussday, June 03, 2054 1236 PR
e Ohtls Brobaker
Lot Soall Thomas; Curdls Keaiowskl; Bob Greval; Torn Gendie John Gregoy; ieff@travconstructionorg, Rick
Gapinsle TRAY Construction
Subject: RE: Uphoon Ry Sapeving

Chids,

- Please provide vour estirsited gbvls (Le., pavemsn piaring, paverrent replacement, pevement
mtiangs, cesting adjustments, etc, ! for TRAX to abtsin proper pricing. Alkc, BSC & scheduls for
PER wesl to begin thelr work, Do vou wart us to push this schegule backs

Thanks,

Uhristopher R, Yaleitn, Pregibdasn
TR Consbructing Donmpany

P s s M, sren

FC {phorie )
4411, GBS, 2452 {fex

&

[ oo - Jrigmal Megsage --me---

- Bupfert Ushoon By Repaving

 Froee Cheis Brubsker <CBnibehen®
Dete: Tue, Juns 03, 2034 12:2F pm




wiructinn nres

| s, Coptle Hrabowestd

ilaae. oy, Bob Greyviak
e ne, Tom Gwydir <

st Ay oy et

ra, Rich Gapinsikd TRAY Corsst

]
b
%

b

ety
e 1
- Jobn Gregey <

LI s e g

ComEbT
ropcbion

e e et e

- FwnlucteWrapper /¥ Fonb Definitlons */ @font-face {fort-family:Calibr pEngss- 12 15

- 522243243 femuaieWranpsr 7% Stvle Definltions =/ B Masiormal,

 FwrmiuoteWrranper §.MsoNoral, #wmQuoteWrapper Slv. Meolormal {margin: Ging margine
bottom. 0001pt: fort-sizer 1L 0ot font-famiy: "Calir®, "senm-seri”: b #wrmluoteWranper

alink, $wimucteWrapper spandsobyperink {meo-styie-priory: 99 colorblus: tey-
cecordtionunderting; ) femBuoteWranper & visibed, FwmluoteWrapper
spanMsotyperinkFoliowed {mes-style-priorty: 8% coloripursle; tewg-

1 decorationzundering; } FwmDucteWrapper spanEreliStylel? Lrrmo-style-typapereongh

cormpose; font~familyr"Calior?”, ‘sars-sedd™; colonwindowtext;d FwrnluoteWranner

HMsoChpDefaull {meo-style-typeexpert-only; } SwmlucteWrapper Gpage Sectipnl
isweh.bin 1100 margin: L0 L.0In L0 100} $wrduoteWrapper div, Sectipnl

: ipagsiBectlonl

Chris,

i The City has asked our office to reguest a price from TRAX to perform

- the following works

| Mid L5" thick of Cahoon Rd from curb to curh, Wolf to the southern

| project limits, 384734/ 1o 10+ 3344,

| Regave 1.5" thick with approved asphalt submittal IMF W1305932,

| It is not expected that casting adjustments chould be RErSssaEy,

; We understend limits will have to be set forth on the side strests, and

- ask vour patience as we scheduls (hat worlk,

Please contach our office should you hawve anv guestions or comments,

4 Thank vou,

Respectfully,

Uhris Brubaker
T Consultants Inc
2725 Abington (%, Ste 200
- Falrewn, Ohic 44333
440 23R B8E7  office

330 008 9154 el

440 951 7487 fax

Teoprriph 8 BR0G-H 4, A rpivie romerves,



€-E- E@ﬁﬁ%gtaﬂtg 8150 Sterling Court

engineers{architects} planners Mentor, Ohio 44060
phone: 440.851.3000

fax: 440.951.7487

acci@ctconsultants.com

City of Bay Village April 30, 2014

Mr. Scott Thomas Invoice No: 11208-12
250 Dover Center Road

Bay Village, Ohio 44140

Fed. LD, #34-0792089

In connection with construction administration and inspection services for the
Bradiey/Naigle Road intersection Improvements Project, Bay Village, Ohio. Services
are in accordance with the Agreement dated June 16, 2011, Amendment No. 1, dated
December 12, 2011 and the Amendment dated May 20, 2013, Services cover the
~period ending April 26, 2014. '

Final Amount Due ¥ 753810
$7.500.00 for Amendment #1
$38.10 Short Paid on invoice #11209-11R

Subtotal > 7.538.10
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $ 7.85381D
Thank vou,

Wy
o ffr i M/
e T TR am

ThomasB, GWyd/u;/P E

TBG/dar '
Budget Summary : ya
Budget Amount § 79,333.00 i
Amendment +  52,332.41

Amendment #1 + 7.500.00

Total Budget $ 139,165.41

Amt invoiced - 138.165.41

Balance $ 0.00

We received Check #92345 dated 06/14/13 $52,332.41 Paid on Project 11209
Paid the following invoices:

#11209-08 21312 & 243869
#11209-08 3/06/12 8 215742
¥11208-10 410112 § 1768924
#11208-11R S/23/13 § 48.005.18
Total $ 52,370.51 (Check was short $38.10)



City of Bay Village
Construction Projects

Cahoon Sewer {on poing)
Actt pesting to; 5B0.330.55412

Original Estimate to OPWE

OPWC Loan
City Responsibte for

Funding Through 2013

Totat

Trax

o7

First Enargy
Tow| '

Funding Needed by City

1,850,408.00
780,163.00

1.170,245.00

Transter infrastructure improvement (494]- to Sewer
Advance from infrastructure tmpr (4 94)to Sewer

752,218.00

780,000.00
1,552,229.00

Available from (g Estto 2013 Budget

1 Faidto Date | Remaining |

| Budget

1,405,618.00 1,086,530.76
11L,500.00  108,315.4%
15,200,00 .00

319,088.24
2,183.51
15,100.00

1,533,218.00 1,185847.25

33637175

418,189.00
250,513.40

Funding:
Advance in {From inf, Imp!
Transter in (From Inf imp}
OPWC Loan
OPWE Grant
Westlake Paid

Total Funding Sources

|
|
H
i

Expenditures:
Project Expenditures
Agvance Repaymen:

Fund Baiance

Bragiey/Naigie (Completed in 2013) Fund 483

1,352,000.00
| 108,000.00
73,069.00
1.253,498.00
167,576.39

1,540,703.77
1,392,000.00

2,932, 703,77

1.839.62

Crigingl Comtract with {7
Paid through 2013

IRernain

PO 102664

£ 103894

|ddditionai Ciaimed fy CT

Funding Needed

CY Claims Additional Owed 7,538.10
Additional Funding Needed 5,698.48
Lanoon Aerial Sewer {paid from fund 580

Funded by OPWZ Loan 1.035,232.00

122.000.00
116,266.4%
5,733.5%
2,500.00
2,233.59

5,450,352

3,716.53

580.330.55410

1

C

1 LA | fprcl

ACr] “%f"fg f?f LA Iaeh COM/ 7
L - ‘\'iflff,'/, 0.1"\
./;"p/“f'f’ Iy — x\fﬁvggﬂffﬂj,rrfffi \%jf |
’ ? / (] J - - . ﬁ:"f[_'
@f‘i(/?’ 1 m} s e w};,z\}
! / .

J51%

L ’ / P‘\ Fo
A?@?Jﬁ)w&{/ }Lf;m(,'@ NTG fﬁ)ﬁ’f—fl

;
i _J,','
! - i~ 7
'» i nefr oe e
/{ (,V"’“’!M 'Q L ﬁ‘/ﬁ"rf%%_f L5 W x-.
Y ﬁ +
4 N e
f‘" -;/-.{G\.-‘_r', N -!"?S“\ i
. ‘ot
— [ Y N
M h"?é\(l
@ # < SO,
r
f.\{f;}'} ff&)’*”“‘“, -
i+ . - >4
L4 e



ARTCHITECD TS i ENGINEERg

147 LAKE ROAD

June 5. 2014

Mr. Curtig Krakowsks’, Cst cpT

City of Bay Village | Servics Department
350 Dover Center Roact

Bay Village, Ohig 44140

ckrakowski@c@ofba\i\gi!iaae.com

RE: Stxmo Project No, 5007 008 p14
Lake Road F?esurr’aofng
LR Project No. 93505

Mr, Krakowsk;:

Upon Completion of the &ngineering review for the above Mentioneg
Observation Curing Construction eview of Quantitieg relative to their unj measurs, Quantities
Completed, totg) Cost, and clnge Coordination with Yoursaif throughayt the life of the Project, Sixmo
inc. isin agreement with the SUpporting documentation labeiad "Project Quantitigg” dated 11 /25/2013
(Revisad 471 5/2014) and eNdorse thig document ae an accurate fePresentation of the work COmbisted
as well gg anticipatad Rarticipation of afl involved Rarties.

Project, site visits ang

Feel free 15 contact me ¢ YOu have any guestions or COmments i jtg fregard, |

via amajl at jper SXMoae.com or On My mohite phong at 740-338—5822,
available 7:30 . 5.00 EST gt Our home office a1 2?6-767—5400.

am avallahle any time
am also normally

Sinceraly, WS,

SUXE OF i,
@\%‘3"&—5’5‘ LT c.?;?}’é‘%
by & ®a ‘.::
f £, & uarep S %%
. £ PERRy ik
- Sl Eveez P E
s &
vared 8. Perry, pe | £epy AP %o-.,,ago O LEF
Principal | Sixme inc. %"*Eﬁﬁ*i& \i\"'
‘2"'4}9/ONA e
EUTIHANRS

OFFICE 216.767.5460
216.767,5477

FAXY
CKY RiVER, OHIO 44135 WER SiXMOAE.COM



City of Bay Village
Construction Brojerts

Cahoon Sewer {on going}
Acct posting to: 580.330.53472

Original Estimate 10 OPWC | 1.950,408.00
OPWC Loan 780,163.00
City Responsihie for 1,170,245.00

Funding Through 2013

Transfer infrastructure improvement (494) to Sewer 752,219.00
Advance {from infrastructure impr (494) 1o Sewer 780,000.00
Total 1,532,219.00

| Budget | PaidtoDate | Remaining

Trax 1,405,618.00 1,0BE530.76  315,088.34
cT LIL500.00  108,316.4% 2,183.51
First Energy 15,300.00 0.00 15,100.00
Total 1,532,219.00 1,185,847.25  3BE,371.75
Avaitebie from Orig Est to 2013 Budget 418,189.00
Funding Nesded by City 250,913.40

/
Bradiey/Naigie (Compiered in 2013} Fund 453 /’ j i / Lf«
NI s CW‘ [FEA
Funding: (ﬁ.ﬁ\j(jlf@ i f%{}ﬁj f( Z -"f L (
Atvance in [From Inf. imp) 1,382,060.00
Transfer in (From inf imp) 108,000.00 / / j % @ C/{ /{j e,
OPWE Loan 73,060.00 IS (" - /‘u’%ﬁ (o f
OPWC Grant 1,253,498.00 -
. - s s l
Westizke Paid 107,976.39 Ch /rﬂ -{ 6/‘ T A5 Py My ‘\
Wi AN By
Totel Funding Sources 2 534,542 .35 @ LG W, \ - i

fxpenditures:
Project Expenditures 1,540,703.77
Advance Repayment 1,392,000.00

2.882,703.77

Fund Batance BT /;Jj«{}f TONG {:@ﬂ S

5

CY Claims Additional Owed 7,538.30 5;'7 /"‘f' '{_'%%}7

Additional Funding Needed 5,698.48
; -
2 'L 4 !'{ / - [ -ad
Cahoon Aerial Sewes (paid from fund 580! ' J ’E.("’)\ - fi Jc:'f(\ L{-: M‘T/V b {
g 2 {hi?lkﬂ[ Fhed f.r’(. j
. SRR

funded by OPWC Loan 1,035,232.00
Original Contract with CF 122,000.00 580.330.55410

Paid through 2013 116,256.4%
Remain 5. 733.58

PG 1016064 ) 3,500.00

PO 103895 2,233.5%
Additional Claimed by 7 . 5,450.12

Funding Needed 3,716,53




CT Consultants

engineersiarchitects| planners
Sinee 1922

|

September 3, 2013

Ms. Daniel M. Galli

Director of Public Service & Properties
City of Bay Village

350 Dover Center Road

Bay Viliage, Ohic 44140

Re:  Wolf Road Aerial Sewer Replacement
City of Bay Villuge

Dear Mz, Galii:

At this writing, our services on the subject project have been compieted. During the prosecution
of the Contract, additiona! work and time were added requiring additiona! fime on the part of 0T
for project administration and Inspection (reference e-majl 03-04-13, copy attached). Presently,
our final cost for the work totals $71,950.12 which ig $9.450.12 in excess of the original
authorization of $62,500.0C.

It is respectfuily requesied that the noted adjustment be made in our authorization at & time of
your convenience,

‘Thank you for your continuing assistance and efforts in this matier.

Respectiuliy,

T CONSULTANTS&’%.

e v

i Lo/

Thomas'B. Gwydir, It., P.E,
Vice President

A

TBG/eaa
Attachment
o Robert H. Greytak, P.E.

HA20 10231 NCORRESPULETTERS 309TBG-Wolf Road. Doex

8150 Sterting Courr Menior, Ohio 44060 phons: 4409519000 fay. 4409517487 www.deorsuliantcom




Memorandum

To: Bob Greytak

From: Tom Gwydir /‘: 7

Subject: Wolf Road Aerial Sewer
Cig{ of Bay Village

Date: December 17, 2013

Reference is made to the subject project and our fees relative thereto. As you may recsll, the
City requested that we perform Construction Administration and Inspection. The City requested
a fee proposal which was furnished on or about August 7, 2012 in the amount of $74,160.00.
The project started on August 30, 2012 with the Preconstruction Meeting followed by shop
drawings maierial fabrication and then construction in the field which began on November 28,
2012

After significant work by CT, the City approved & fee of $62,500.00 in December 2012, At fhat
time, we were requested to try to meet the authorization with the understanding that a
modification would be made if needed.

During the course of the Contract, additional work and fime were required to be done by CT
which was noted to the City in an e-mail dated (3-04-13, and then again in a letter on 09-03-13,

Ultimately, the project finished with fees due to CT of §£71,950.12, however the requested
adjustment of $9,450.12 has not been made to date.

CT, in good faith, worked for 4 months without an agreement or payment, provided addifional
work and service as needed to finish the project, and while exceeding the City’s authorization
(acknowledged to be too low), still managed to finish the work under our initial proposed fee
amount,

It is respectfully requested that the matter be brought up 1o the new Service Director and other
parties as may be appropriate.

Thank you for your help and consideration in this matter.
TBG/saz

Enclosures

HA20121231 IN\CORRESPWIEMOAM 3 12TBG-Memo To Greytak.Doox

| 8150 Starling Court

Hentor, Ohio 44000
CT Consultants 4
ergineers | architects] planners ) phane: 440951.9000

fox: 440.951.7487
www,ctconsobionts.com




